Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

PLANNING COMMITTEE

730 om Thursday Council Chamber -
=UP 26 September 2019 Town Hall
Members 8: Quorum 4
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’Group Upminster & Cranham
4) (2) Residents Group’
1)
Robby Misir (Chairman) Stephanie Nunn John Tyler
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair)
Philippa Crowder
Matt Sutton
Independent Residents Labour Group
Group 1)
1)
David Durant Paul McGeary

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100
Before 5pm Tuesday 24 September 2019




Planning Committee, 26 September 2019

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the b
[...]
lso like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.

Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1
August 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8)



Planning Committee, 26 September 2019

See attached document

6 P0729.19 - 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD (Pages 9 - 22)

7 P0967.19 - 4 CARLTON ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 23 - 28)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall
1 August 2019 (7.30 - 9.40 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS: 8

Conservative Group Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair),
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton

Residents’ Group +Reg Whitney

Upminster & Cranham John Tyler
Residents’ Group

Independent Residents  David Durant
Group

Labour Group Paul McGeary

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Stephanie Nunn.
+Substitute members: Councillor Reg Whitney (for Stephanie Nunn).

Councillors Christine Vickery, John Crowder, Ray Best, Christine Smith and Dilip
Patel were also present for parts of the meeting.

65 members of the public were present.

Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the
Committee.

5 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.
6 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1



Planning Committee, 1 August 2019

7 P0729.19 - 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD, COLLIER ROW - S.73
APPLICATION - VARIATION OF CONDITION 8 (APPLICATION REF.
P0729.99 DATED 07/08/1999) TO ALLOW FOR AN EXTENSION OF
HOURS WHEREBY THE PREMISES SHALL NOT BE USED OTHER
THAN BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 06:00~21:30 (OCTOBER TO
FEBRUARY), 04:00~23:30 (MARCH TO SEPTEMBER).

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant.

Councillor Christine Vickery had called-in the application and also
addressed the Committee.

The Committee considered the report and on a vote of 6 votes to 2
RESOLVED to defer consideration of the item in order for officers to engage
in discussions with the applicant regarding conditions attached to the
planning permission.

Councillors Sutton and Whitney voted against the resolution to defer
consideration of the item.

8 P0646.19 - 79 ESSEX ROAD, ROMFORD - ADAPTION OF 79 ESSEX
ROAD TO FORM A NEW ACCESS ROAD WITH A VISIBILITY SPLAY
AND FIVE NEW DETACHED DWELLINGS TO THE REAR ON A
FORMER GARAGE SITE

Councillor Jason Frost had called-in the application.

Councillor Dilip Patel addressed the Committee on behalf of Councillor
Frost.

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT
PLANNING PERMISSION subiject to conditions and the prior completion of
a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations:

e A financial contribution of £30,000 to be used for educational
purposes.

e All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation
from the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the
date of receipt by the Council.

e The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of
the agreement irrespective of whether the agreement was
completed.

Page 2



Planning Committee, 1 August 2019

e Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee
prior to the completion of the agreement.

That the Assistant Director of Planning was delegated authority to negotiate
the legal agreement indicated above.

That the Assistant Director of Planning was delegated authority to issue the
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure
associated matters:

9 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents
of the report.

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Agenda Iltem 5

Applications for Decision
Introduction

1. Inthis part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination
by the committee.

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

3.  The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the
agenda.

Advice to Members

Material planning considerations

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the
development plan and other material planning considerations.

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents:

London Plan March 2016

Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008)
Site Allocations (2008)

Romford Area Action Plan (2008)

Joint Waste Development Plan (2012)

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
requires the Commit
[...]
 issues
b. Committee questions and debate
c. Committee decision

Late information

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda,
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report.

Recommendation

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

p Planning Committee
Haverl nq 26 September 2019

g LONDON BOROUGH

Application Reference: P0729.19

Location: 148A Chase Cross Road, Romford

Ward: Havering Park

Description: S.73 Application — Variation of Condition

8 (Application Ref. P0729.99 dated
07/08/1999) to allow for an extension of
hours whereby the premises shall not be
used other than between the hours of
06:00~21:30 (October to February),
04:00~23:30 (March to September).

Case Officer: Aidan Hughes

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received
which accords with the Committee
Consideration Criteria.

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 This application was called in by Councillor Christine Vickery citing the
following reasons: harm arising from noise and unacceptable highway impacts
(car parking).

1.2  This application went to committee on 1 August 2019, where it was deferred
to enable staff to:

e Preparation of possible additional condition to cover maximum number of
worshippers and adaption of already recommended condition to further
restrict the hours of use to 6 no. 1 hour slots throughout the day (post meeting
observation: the sixth slot would be specific to a Friday)

e Officers to discuss with the applicant whether these conditions are acceptable

The report is now brought back to Members, updated with further information
on the above matters.

Page 9



1.3

1.4

1.5

151

The agent has responded on behalf of his client the Igra Educational &
Cultural Centre (IECC) and the following requirements are required which will
meet there needs throughout the year:

Daily Prayers

Five
[...]
their debate on this item at the last Planning Committee meeting on 1%
August. The Officer recommendation continues to be one of approval for a
temporary period of 18 months. The original committee report remains
unchanged and is attached as Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee agree to vary the Hours Condition on a temporary basis
for 18 months subject to a review at 12 months.

That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the
following matters:

Page 12



Conditions

Review at 12 months

Restriction of D1 use

Hours of Operation ( vary for a temporary 18 month period)
Amplified Music and Sound — Extended Hours restriction
Noise insulation (performance)

Access way (compliance)

OhrwWNE

Informatives
1. No negotiation required
2. Review after 12 months

Page 13



Appendix A

" Planning Committee
Have” nq 01 August 2019

amis LONDON BOROUGH

Application Reference: P0729.19

Location: 148A Chase Cross Road, Romford

Ward: Havering Park

Description: S.73 Application — Variation of Condition

8 (Application Ref. P0729.99 dated
07/08/1999) to allow for an extension of
hours whereby the premises shall not be
used other than between the hours of
06:00~21:30 (October to February),
04:00~23:30 (March to September).

Case Officer: Aidan Hughes

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received
which accords with the Committee
Consideration Criteria.

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 This application was called in by Councillor Christine Vickery citing the
following reasons: harm arising from noise and unacceptable highway impacts
(car parking).

1.2 This application has been submitted to vary condition No.8 of consent
reference P0729.99. The application has been invited by the Planning
Enforcement Team following a complaint received from a local resident.

1.3 It should be noted that the Igra Educational & Cultural Centre has been using
the hall at 148A Ch
[...]
possessions, and  the
right to respect for private and family life are not considered to be  unlawfully
interfered with by this proposal.

Conclusions

All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account,
planning permission should be granted to vary the hours of operation
(Condition 8) for an 18 month period subject to any other relevant conditions
brought forward from the previous consent (P0729.99) for the reasons set out
above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

u g *
ALTBERTY®

p Planning Committee
Haverl nq 26 September 2019

LONDON BOROUGH

Application Reference: P0967.19

Location: 4 Carlton Road (Khetia Newsagents),
Romford

Ward: Romford Town

Description: Proposing the change of use on ground

floor from Al to A3 with flue pipe
installation at rear, and first floor rear
extension to enlarge the existing 1 bed
flat to 2 bedrooms.

Case Officer: Aidan Hughes

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received

which accords with the Committee
Consideration Criteria.

1. BACKGROUND
1.1 This application was called in by CouncillorJoshua Chapman citing the
following reasons:

e The noise impact from the change of use will be significant affecting
those residents above the proposed restaurant and all along the top
floor of the row of buildings.

e The application site is within a residential area (with no other
restaurant or take away present). The noise will also affect other
residents in the surrounding area, including those in the 40-bed
retirement complex at the back of the development.

e The lack of parking (and increased volume of cars arising from this
proposal) will have an impact on the surrounding area, whose roads
are already stretched.

e The impact from the ventilation system on the street scene and the
neighbouring residents in the retirement complex.

Page 23



2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

e Lack of a suitable refuse solution for the proposal.

SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposing the change of use on ground floor from Al to A3 with flue pipe
installation at rear, and first floor rear extension to enlarge the existing 1 bed
flat to 2 bedrooms is acceptable in principle. It is considered that the proposal
would not adversely affect the street scene or neighbouring amenity. The
Local Planning Authority considers that that there are insufficient grounds to
refuse this application on parking grounds and therefore, this application is
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the
planning permission and impose conditions and informative to secure the
following matters:

Conditions

SCO04 — Time Limit of 3 years to implement.
SC10C — Materials as per application form.
SC27 — Hours of use

SC32 — Accordance with plans.

SC46 - Standard Flank Window Condition
SC58 — Refuse

NSCO01 (Noise Emanation)

NSCO02 (New Plant & Machinery)

NSCO03 (Sound Insulation)

10 NSCO04 (Ventilation System Noise)
11.NSCO05 (Extract Ventilation — Odours)

©CoNoO~wNhE

Informatives
1. No negotiation required

PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS
Proposal

Planning permission is sought for a change of use on ground floor from Al to
A3 with flue pipe installation at rear, and first floor rear extension to enlarge
the existing 1 bed flat to 2 bedrooms.

Page 24



4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

6.1

Site and Surroundings

The application site is located on the southern side of Carlton Road at the
junction with Junction Road. The premise is within the Carlton Road Minor
Local Centre. It comprises a 2-storey mid-terrace property with a newsagent
(A1) at ground floor and residential accommodation at first floor.

Planning History
The following planning decisions are relevant to the application:

2211/80 — New shopfront retail newsagent & tobacconist — Approved.
A/101/80 —
[...]
 been taken into account.
Planning permission should be approved subject to conditions for the reasons
set out above. The details of the decision are set out in the
RECOMMENDATION.

Page 28



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P0729.19 - 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD
	7 P0967.19 - 4 CARLTON ROAD, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall
26 September 2019 (7.30 - 10.25 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS: 8

Conservative Group Carol Smith(in the Chair)Carol Smith (Vice-Chair),
Philippa Crowder, Matt Sutton and +Ray Best

Residents’ Group Stephanie Nunn

Upminster & Cranham John Tyler
Residents’ Group

Independent Residents  David Durant
Group

Labour Group Paul McGeary

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robby Misir.
+Substitute member: Councillor Ray Best (for Robby Misir).

Councillors Christine Vickery, Joshua Chapman and Viddy Persaud were also
present for parts of the meeting.

65 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present.

Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the
Committee.

10 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Councillor Carol Smith declared a personal interest in item P0967.19.

Councillor Smith confirmed that she knew of one of the objectors to the
application.

Councillor Smith also confirmed that she had no prejudicial interest and
there was no issue of pre-determination.



Planning Committee, 26 September 2019

11

12

13

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2019 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

P0729.19 - 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD - S.73 APPLICATION -
VARIATION OF CONDITION 8 (APPLICATION REF. P0729.99 DATED
07/08/1999) TO ALLOW FOR AN EXTENSION OF HOURS WHEREBY
THE PREMISES SHALL NOT BE USED OTHER THAN BETWEEN THE
HOURS OF 06:00~21:30 (OCTOBER TO FEBRUARY), 04:00~23:30
(MARCH TO SEPTEMBER).

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent.

Councillor Christine Vickery had called-in the application and also
addressed the Committee.

The Committee considered the report, noting the additional information that
had been provided since the last meeting including the requirements that
the applicant sought.

The report recommended that planning permission be granted however,
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning it was RESOLVED that
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED on the grounds of:

¢ Intensity and frequency of use
¢ Harm to neighbouring amenity
¢ Noise and disturbance

The vote for the resolution to refuse planning permission was carried by 6
votes to 2.

Councillors Smith, Best, Crowder, Sutton, Nunn, Tyler voted for the
resolution.

Councillors McGeary and Durant voted against the resolution.

P0967.19 - 4 CARLTON ROAD, ROMFORD - CHANGE OF USE ON
GROUND FLOOR FROM A1 TO A3 WITH FLUE PIPE INSTALLATION AT
REAR, AND FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION TO ENLARGE THE
EXISTING 1 BED FLAT TO 2 BEDROOMS.

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant.

Councillor Joshua Chapman had called-in the application and also
addressed the Committee.



Planning Committee, 26 September 2019

The Committee considered the report.

The report recommended that planning permission be granted however,
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission.

It was RESOLVED to REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION on the grounds
of:

e Increased activity at the site
e Lack of adequate car parking
e Harm to neighbouring amenity

The resolution to refuse the granting of planning permission was carried by
4 votes to 2 with 2 abstentions.

Councillors Best, Crowder, Sutton and Nunn voted for the resolution to
refuse planning permission.

Councillors Tyler and McGeary voted against the resolution.

Councillors Smith and Durant abstained from voting.

Chairman



